

Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

The Yolo County Office of Education's vision is to be a model of excellence in educational service, innovation, and impact.

BOARD MEMBERS

Carol Souza Cole, President Matt Taylor, Vice President Melissa Moreno Shelton Yip Tico Zendejas

AGENDA PACKETS ARE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

- Within 24 hours prior to the Special Board Meeting, a full Board packet is available for review at the office of the Yolo County Office of Education Reception Desk, 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland (8:00 a.m. 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday excluding County Office of Education holidays).
- Board agendas are posted outside the YCOE Administrative Office building at 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite #100, in a weather-protected glass case.
- The Board agenda is posted on the County Office website: www.ycoe.org

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to access the Board meeting room or to otherwise participate at this meeting, including auxiliary aids or services, please contact the Yolo County Office of Education at 530-668-3702. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the office to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the Board meeting. (Government Code § 54954.2).



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

1. OPENING PROCEDURES

- 1. Call to Order and Roll Call
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Approval of Agenda
- 4. Public Comment

2. INFORMATION ITEMS

- 1. Update on Current Public Health Emergency in Yolo County
- 2. Status of District Operations
- 3. Status of YCOE Operations

3. INFORMATION/ACTION ITEM

1. Considerations for Dan Jacobs School

4. ADJOURNMENT



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

1. OPENING PROCEDURES



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

1. 1. Call to Order and Roll Call



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

1.3. Approval of Agenda

Recommendation

Motion to approve Agenda.



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

1.4. Public Comment

Quick Summary / Abstract

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING, IF YOU ARE ATTENDING VIA THE ZOOM LINK, PLEASE USE ZOOM TO COMMENT

This item is placed on the agenda for the purpose of providing visitors the opportunity to address the Board on any item(s) of business that does not appear on the formal agenda.

Visitors may also request recognition from the chairperson, to address the Board concerning an item on the agenda.

The Board reserves the right to establish a time limit on these discussions, or to refer them to the next regular meeting for further deliberation.



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

2. INFORMATION ITEMS



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

2. 1. Update on Current Public Health Emergency in Yolo County



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

2.2. Status of District Operations



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

2. 3. Status of YCOE Operations



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

3. INFORMATION/ACTION ITEM



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

3. 1. Considerations for Dan Jacobs School

Description

Per California Education Code §48645.3, juvenile court schools shall not be closed on any weekday of the calendar year, except those weekdays adopted by the board of education as school holidays or set aside by the board of education for in-service purposes. However, the board of education may close juvenile court schools when it deems such closing is necessary to accommodate contingencies.

Presently, due to the outbreak of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), the majority of schools in California have closed and the Yolo County Public Health Officer has issued a Shelter in Place Order for Yolo County from March 19 to April 7, unless extended. The Yolo County Shelter In Place Order exempts:

10.f.xii. Educational institutions—including public and private K-12 schools, colleges, and universities—for purposes of facilitating distance learning or performing essential functions, provided that social distancing of six-feet per person is maintained to the greatest extent possible;

As such, our legal counsel has advised that the Yolo County Office of Education (YCOE) Board has the ability to designate juvenile hall as an "essential function," which can remain open provided YCOE employees are able and willing to continue to staff the classroom, and social distancing of six-feet can be maintained to the greatest extent possible.



Yolo County Office of Education, Community Conference Room- VIRTUAL MEETING 1280 Santa Anita Court, Suite 100, Woodland, CA 95776 Open Session - 10:00 AM

Printed: 3/19/2020 9:41 AM PST

4. ADJOURNMENT